FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 06-24-1999



U.S. Department of Commer Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

## 101073921 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).							
Submission Type Conveyance Type							
X New		X.	Assignment		Security Agree	ement	
Resubmi Documer	ssion (Non-Recordation) nt ID#		License		Change of Nar	ne	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #							
U.S. Government  Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)							
Reel #	Frame #		Depa	artmei	ntal File	Sec	ret File
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year							
Name (line 1) Chris Erwin 6/7/99							
Name (line 2)		····					
Second Party							Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name (line 1)	Inclose Design, Inc.			-			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	1.00						receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)	1600-C Dell Avenue						States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1600-C Dell Avenue (Designative is attached.) (Designation must be a separate document from						
Address (line 2)		·····					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		Califo	rnia State/Country		95008	`ode	]
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name					**************************************		
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)				40,00 O4			
Address (line 4)			130431	0,4			Terrolin Schriftschaft auf der der eine er der eine er der
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
FOR OFFICE USE ON EY							
			3000				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Papagovork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT PAD REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

06/21/1860

PATENT

**REEL: 010036 FRAME: 0969** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Number	650 685-9270
Name Law Offices of Kevin H. F	ortin	
Address (line 1) Twin Oaks Office Plaza, Su	uite 112	
Address (line 2) 477 Ninth Avenue		
Address (line 3) San Mateo, CA 94402		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance docu	iment # 2
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number)  Pate  Patent Application, enter the date the patent applica	nt Number(s)
has not been assigned.  Number of Properties  Enter the	e total number of properties involved.	# 1
Method of Payment: E Deposit Account	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): inclosed Deposit Account f additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees:	\$ 40 #

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Kevin H. Fortin

Name of Person Signing

**Signature** 

## ASSIGNMENT

I, CHRIS ERWIN, (ASSIGNOR) of 177 Shaniko Common in Fremont, California do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto INCLOSE DESIGN, INC., organized under the Laws of the State of California, and having its office in Campbell, California ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my related inventions for "COLLAPSIBLE HARD DISK DRIVE DOCKING ADAPTER" as described and claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, FILED HEREWITH, and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including continued prosecution applications and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

IN CONSIDERATION for this assignment, I have received money and other valuable consideration.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to make applications for patent or other form of protection for our invention referenced above, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us, and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our names, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its

1

11

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said as sole assignee.

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Campbell, California, this 7 day of JUNE, 1999.

Chris Erwin

2

PATENT REEL: 010036 FRAME: 0972

**RECORDED: 06/08/1999**